IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-630

TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO.,)

Appellant,)

vs.)

PCR INCORPORATED,)

Appellee.)

On Certification from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
No. 02-12829

D.C. Docket No. 1:01CV54 MMP

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BEDELL, DITTMAR, DeVAULT, PILLANS & COXE Professional Association

John A. DeVault, III
Florida Bar No. 103979
Michael D. Whalen
Florida Bar No. 256811
The Bedell Building
101 East Adams Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 353-0211
Facsimile: (904) 353-9307

Counsel for Appellee PCR, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF | CONTENTS |
|-----------|--|
| TABLE OF | CITATIONS |
| STATEMENT | COF THE CASE |
| I. | The Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Court Below |
| STATEMENT | F OF THE FACTS |
| SUMMARY C | OF THE ARGUMENT |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. | FLORIDA INSURANCE LAW REQUIRES A READING OF SPECIFIC INTENT INTO AN INSURANCE CLAUSE EXCEPTING FROM LIABILITY COVERAGE "BODILY INJURY INTENTIONALLY CAUSED OR AGGRAVATED" BY THE INSURED |
| | A. Existing Florida Law Excludes Coverage Only Where the Employer Acted with Specific Intent |
| | B. This Court's Decision in <u>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</u> Does Not Change the Rule of Insurance Contract Construction |
| II. | THE CLAIMS OF PCR'S EMPLOYEES ARE COVERED CLAIMS FOR BODILY INJURY WHICH ARE NOT EXCLUDED BY THE INTENTIONAL INJURY EXCLUSION IN THE POLICY |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

| Α. | Travelers Duty to Defend and to Provide Coverage for PCR Against the Claims of Turner and Creighton is Determined by the Factual Allegations of the Turner and Creighton Complaints and the Applicable Language of the Policy. | 19 |
|----------------|--|-----|
| | 1. The Travelers Employers Liability Policy | 20 |
| В. | 2. The Underlying Tort Complaints | 20 |
| III. | FLORIDA PUBLIC POLICY DOES NOT PROHIBIT INSURANCE FOR INJURIES DONE WITHOUT SPECIFIC INTENT | 23 |
| CONCLUSION . | | 3 (|
| CERTIFICATE OF | F SERVICE | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF | F COMPLIANCE | 32 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>PAG</u> | E(S) |
|--|------|
| <u>lstate Indemnity Co. v. Wise</u> , 818 So.2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001), <u>review denied</u> , 817 So.2d 844 (Fla. 2002) | , 15 |
| lstate Ins. Co. v. McCranie, 716 F.Supp. 1440 (S.D. Fla. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 904 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990) | 16 |
| <u>lstate Ins. Co. v. S.L.</u> , 704 F.Supp. 1059 (S.D. Fla. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 896 F.2d 558 (11th Cir. 1990) | 16 |
| <u>llstate Ins. Co. v. Travers</u> , 703 F.Supp. 911 (N.D. Fla. 1988) | 16 |
| nerican Equity Insurance Co. v. Van Ginhoven, 788 So.2d 388 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) | 11 |
| to-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson, 756 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000) | . 4 |
| oud v. Shelby Mutual Insurance Co., 248 So.2d 217 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971) | , 27 |
| oleman v. Florida Insurance Guaranty <u>Association, Inc.</u> , 517 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1988) | 11 |

| <u>Demshar v. AAACon Auto Transport, Inc.</u> , | |
|---|-----|
| 337 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1976) | 22 |
| Everglades Marina, Inc. v. American Eastern | 0.5 |
| <u>Development Corp.</u> , 374 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1979) | 25 |
| <u>Harasyn v. Normandy Metals, Inc.</u> , 551 N.E.2d | |
| 962 (Ohio 1990) | 30 |
| <u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Spreen</u> , | |
| 343 So.2d 649 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) | 26 |
| <u> Hudson v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> | |
| 450 So.2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) | 22 |
| <u>Landis v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , | |
| 546 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1989) | 15 |
| <u>Miller v. Midwestern Indemnity Co.</u> , No. 15360 | |
| 1996 WL 397450 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 23, 1996) | 30 |
| Pentecost v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp., | |
| 704 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) | 19 |
| <u>Phoenix Insurance Co. v. Helton</u> , | |
| 298 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) | 13 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

| <u>CASES</u> | PAGE(S) |
|--|-------------------|
| Prasad v. Allstate Insurance Co., 644 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1994) | 14 |
| Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swindal, 622 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1993) | 13, 14, 18, 22 |
| Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc., 549 So.2d 1005 (Fla. 1989) | 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| <u>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. CTC</u> <u>Development Corp.</u> , 720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998) | 21, 22 |
| <u>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</u> , 732 So.2d 342 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), <u>quashed</u> , 754 So.2d 683 (Fla. 2000) | 1, 2, 3 |
| <u>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</u> , 754 So.2d 683 (Fla. 2000) | Passim |
| <u>Waller v. First Savings & Trust Co.</u> , 103 Fla. 1025, 138 So. 780 (Fla. 1931) | 26 |
| <u>Zordan ex rel. Zordan v. Page</u> , 500 So.2d 608 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) | 14, 15 |

STATUTES and RULES

| 8 | 440.015, | Fla. | Stat. | (2001) | | _ | _ | _ | _ | | _ | _ | | | | | _ | 18 | 3 |
